P_01211
Profi Tech-Sprint
Hardware
Version 02 / 2010
Translation of the original
Operating manual
3
ProfiTech-Sprint.

VERSION 02/2010 ORDER NUMBER DOC 2309197
10 SPARE PARTS
10.1 HOW TO ORDER SPARE PARTS?
WARNING
Incorrect maintenance/ repair!
Risk of injury and damage to the equipment.
➞ Repairs and part replacement may only be carried out by
specially trained staff or a WAGNER service center.
➞ Before all work on the unit and in the event of work
interruptions:
 - Switch off the energy/compressed air supply.
 - Ensure that all system components are grounded.
- Secure the control unit against being switched back on without
  authorisation.
➞ Observe the operating and service instructions when carrying
out all work.
Always supply the following information to ensure delivery of the right spare part:
Order No., description and quantity
The quantity does not have to be identically to the numbers in the columns “Quantity“ of
the lists. This number merely indicates how many of the respective parts are used in each
module.
The following information is also required to ensure smooth processing of your order:
- Address for the invoice
- Address for delivery
- Name of the person to be contacted in the event of any queries
- Type of delivery required (air freight or mail, sea route or overland route, etc.)
Marks in spare parts lists
Note to  column “K“ in the following spare parts lists.
=  Wearing parts
   Hint: No liability is assumed for wearing parts.
=  Not part of standard equipment, available, however, as additional extra.
53
ProfiTech-Sprint.
OPERATING MANUAL
VERSION 02/2010 ORDER NUMBER DOC 2309197
10.2 SPARE PARTS RECOMMENDATION FOR THE CONTROL CABINET
The parts list of the electric circuit diagram lists all control cabinet components.
Light curtains or frequency converters are order-related.
● Priority 1:
 Components that must be on the spare parts list.
● Priority 2:
 Components that are recommended for the spare parts list.
● Priority 3:
 All other components that are not necessarily recommended for the spare parts list.
Art. No. Quantity Designation Priority
3125588 1 28 I/U incremental encoder 3
2303174 1 TP 177 B 6“ control panel 2
2301323 1 MP 377 12“ control panel 2
3120285 1 CPU S7 - 314C-2DP 3
3127269 1 SIEMENS S 7  230V / 24VDC 10 A power supply 2
3120743 1 * F5 0.75 kW frequency converter with EMC fi lter 2
3158778 1 *** F5 1.50 kW frequency converter with EMC fi lter 2
3158596 1 Kontur-Quattro-DP control section 2
3145128 1 S0 11 kW power contactor 2
3125549 1 S0 diode combination 2
3120430 1 Relay socket with relay compl. 24 VDC 2 1
* for EBA 1, KHG 350-F and ZW
** for EBA 6B
*** for ZW
54
ProfiTech-Sprint.
OPERATING MANUAL
VERSION 02/2010 ORDER NUMBER DOC 2309197
11 EXTENDED OPERATING MANUAL
Depending on the equipment of the system, the following operating manuals are required
to operate the entire system.